

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY, MARYLAND

---

JUSTINE BARRON,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

**PATRICIA TRIKERIOTIS**, Chief Court  
Reporter for the Circuit Court for Baltimore City,

*Respondent-Defendant,*

&

**HON. W. MICHEL PIERSON**, Administrative  
Judge for Baltimore City,

*Defendant.*

---

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
: Civil Case No.  
: 24C19002626  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

    A. Maryland Rule 16-504..... 2

    B. Petitioner’s Request for an Audio Recording..... 3

    C. Administrative Order 2019-02..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Court Reporter’s Office Has Violated Maryland Rule 16-504 by Refusing to Fulfill Petitioner’s Request ..... 8

II. A Local Administrative Order Cannot Eliminate the Obligations Imposed by Rule 16-504(h)(1)..... 10

    A. The Court Reporter’s Understanding of Rule 16-504(h)(1) Would Permit Local Officials to Nullify Statewide Rules ..... 11

    B. The Court Reporter’s Reading of Rule 16-504(h)(1) Cannot Be Squared with Basic Principles of Statutory Interpretation ..... 13

    C. Judge Pierson Had No Authority to Issue Administrative Order 2019-02..... 15

    D. Administrative Order 2019-02 Does Not Apply to Petitioner’s Request, in Any Event..... 17

III. Petitioner Is Entitled to Declaratory Relief ..... 18

IV. In the Alternative, Injunctive Relief Is Warranted ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dove v. State</i> , 415 Md. 727 (2010).....	9, 13
<i>El Bey v. Moorish Science Temple of America, Inc.</i> , 362 Md. 339 (2001).....	20
<i>Hariri v. Dabne</i> , 412 Md. 674 (2010) .....	15
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 350 Md. 412 (1998).....	12
<i>John Deere Constr. &amp; Forestry Co. v. Reliable Tractor, Inc.</i> , 406 Md. 139 (2008).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Dove</i> , 413 Md. 70 (2010) .....	9
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	9
<i>Owen v. Freeman</i> , 279 Md. 241 (1977).....	13
<i>Sprenger v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 400 Md. 1 (2007).....	19
<i>St. Joseph Med. Ctr. v. Turnbull</i> , 432 Md. 259 (2013) .....	16-17
<i>State Ethics Comm’n v. Evans</i> , 382 Md. 370 (2004).....	18
<i>Town of La Plata v. Faison-Rosewick LLC</i> , 434 Md. 496 (2013).....	8
<i>Walker v. Haywood</i> , 65 Md. App. 1 (Md. Ct. Special App. 1985) .....	12, 17
<i>Wilson v. Simms</i> , 380 Md. 206 (2004).....	8

### Statutory Provisions

Md. Cts. & Jud. Pro. § 3-402 .....	19
Md. Cts. & Jud. Pro. § 3-409 .....	19

**Rules**

Maryland Rule 1-201 ..... 9

Maryland Rule 2-327 ..... 14

Maryland Rule 2-501 ..... 8

Maryland Rule 2-504 ..... 14

Maryland Rule 2-802 ..... 14

Maryland Rule 15-1103 ..... 14

Maryland Rule 16-101 ..... 16

Maryland Rule 16-105 ..... 16

Maryland Rule 16-201 ..... 14

Maryland Rule 16-306 ..... 15

Maryland Rule 16-306.1 ..... 15

Maryland Rule 16-403 ..... 15

Maryland Rule 16-503 ..... 2

Maryland Rule 16-504 ..... *passim*

Maryland Rule 20-102 ..... 15

**Administrative Orders**

Administrative Order 2019-02, Circuit Court for Baltimore City ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

7 Md. Law Encyclopedia, Courts § 31 ..... 12

“Administrative Orders,” Court Reporting Services, Circuit Court for Baltimore City, <a href="https://perma.cc/3ZLC-DWVG">https://perma.cc/3ZLC-DWVG</a> (archived as of June 18, 2019).....	7
Court Reporting Services, Circuit Court for Baltimore City, <a href="https://perma.cc/B4AZ-LHYY">https://perma.cc/B4AZ-LHYY</a> (archived as of June 20, 2019).....	3
“Digital Recording Request Form,” Court Reporting Services, Circuit Court for Baltimore City, <a href="https://perma.cc/5RSS-J52A">https://perma.cc/5RSS-J52A</a> (archived as of May 1, 2019).....	3
Standing Comm. on Rules of Practice & Procedure, <i>178th Report: Part I – Notice of Proposed Rules Changes</i> (2013), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/6C7R-G8B3">https://perma.cc/6C7R-G8B3</a> .....	9-10
